© 2005 Microchip Technology Inc. DS51564A
MCP1630 1A Bias Supply
Demo Board User’s Guide
Note the following details of the code protection feature on Microchip devices:
• Microchip products meet the specification contained in their particular Microchip Data Sheet.
• Microchip believes that its family of products is one of the most secure families of its kind on the market today, when used in the
intended manner and under normal conditions.
• There are dishonest and possibly illegal methods used to breach the code protection feature. All of these methods, to our

J2
DS51564A-page 14 © 2005 Microchip Technology Inc.
Schematic and Layouts
A.5 BOARD – TOP LAYER
Scale = 2:1
© 2005 Microchip Technology Inc. DS51564A-page 15
MCP1630 1A Bias Supply Demo Board User’s Guide
A.6 BOARD – BOTTOM LAYER
Scale = 2:1
DS51564A-page 16 © 2005 Microchip Technology Inc.
MCP1630 1A BIAS SUPPLY
DEMO BOARD USER’S GUIDE
Appendix B. Bill-Of-Materials (BOM)
TABLE B-1: BILL-OF-MATERIALS (BOM)
Qty. Reference Description Mfgr. Part Number
2 C1,C2 10 µF, X5R Ceramic, 6.3V, 0805 Panasonic®-ECG ECJ-2FB0J106M
1 C3 10 µF, X5R Ceramic, 25V, 1206 Panasonic-ECG ECJ-3YB1E106M
1 C4 1 µF, X5R Ceramic, 16V, 0805 Panasonic-ECG ECJ-2FB1C105K
1 C5 1 µF, Tantalum, 16V, 1206 Kemet®
Electronics®
T491A105K016AS
1 C6 0.1 µF, X7R Ceramic, 16V, 0603 Panasonic-ECG ECJ-1VB1C104K
1 C7 9 pF, NPO Ceramic, 50V, 0603 Panasonic-ECG ECJ-1VC1H090D
1 C8 150 pF, NPO Ceramic, 50V, 0603 Panasonic-ECG ECJ-1VC1H151J
1 C9 1 µF, X7R Ceramic, 6.3V, 0603 Panasonic-ECG ECJ-1VB0J105K
1 C10 2700 pF, X7R Ceramic, 50V, 0603 Panasonic-ECG ECJ-1VB1H272K
1 C11 1500 pF, X7R Ceramic, 50V, 0603 Panasonic-ECG ECJ-1VB1H152K
1 D1 1.5A, 30V Schottky Diode, SMA Toshiba® CRS08(TE85L)
1 D2 Super Red LED, 0603 Lumex®
Opto/Components
SML-LX0603SRW-TR
1 J1 Connector Terminal Block, 2 Pos., 2.54mm,
TB254-2
Phoenix Contact 1725656
1 J2 Connector Power Jack, 2.5 x 5.5 mm, SMD CUI Inc. PJ-002B-SMT
1 J3 Connector Header, 3 Pos., 2.54 mm, HDR1X3 Molex®/Waldom® 22-03-2031
1 J4 Connector Header, 5 Pos., 2.54 mm, HDR1X5 Molex 22-03-2051
1 L1 8.2 µH, Coupled Inductor, DRQ74 Coiltronics® DRQ74-8R2
1 Q1 Dual N-Channel MOSFET, SOT23-6 Siliconix Si3900DV-T1
1 R1 22.1, 1/16W, 1%, Chip Resistor, 0603 Panasonic-ECG ERJ-3EKF22R1V
3 R2,R8,R10 1.00k, 1/16W, 1%, Chip Resistor, 0603 Panasonic-ECG ERJ-3EKF1001V
1 R3 4.75k, 1/16W, 1%, Chip Resistor, 0603 Panasonic-ECG ERJ-3EKF4751V
1 R4 10.0, 1/16W, 1%, Chip Resistor, 0603 Panasonic-ECG ERJ-3EKF10R0V
1 R5 787k, 1/16W, 1%, Chip Resistor, 0603 Panasonic-ECG ERJ-3EKF7873V
2 R6,R11 15.0k, 1/16W, 1%, Chip Resistor, 0603 Panasonic-ECG ERJ-3EKF1502V
2 R7,R9 7.87k, 1/16W, 1%, Chip Resistor, 0603 Panasonic-ECG ERJ-3EKF7871V
1 R12 47.5k, 1/16W, 1%, Chip Resistor, 0603 Panasonic-ECG ERJ-3EKF4752V
1 R13 100k, 1/16W, 1%, Chip Resistor, 0603 Panasonic-ECG ERJ-3EKF1003V
1 U1 5.0V, 250 mA, Voltage Regulator, SOT23 Microchip
Technology Inc.
MCP1701T-5002I/CB
1 U2 PWM Building Block, MSOP8 Microchip